of its capital management framework. The following table

provides an overview of the sensitivities (downward and upward)

to certain parameters and their estimated impact on the Solvency

II ratio. Please note that the sensitivities listed in the tables

below represent sensitivities to Aegon’s position at the balance

sheet date. The sensitivities reflect single shocks – except for

the US credit default shock which also includes assumed rating

migration – where other elements remain unchanged. Real

world market impacts (e.g. lower interest rates and declining

equity markets) may happen simultaneously, which can lead

to more severe combined impacts and may not be equal

to the sum of the individual sensitivities presented in the table.

The Solvency II ratio sensitivities assume deferred tax asset (DTA)

admissibility. Under certain adverse scenarios – in particular

a severe equity market down shock – a loss of statutory surplus

could lead to part of DTAs becoming inadmissible under

the US RBC framework. While this would increase the sensitivity

of the Solvency II ratio relative to the published sensitivities,

the DTAs would still be recoverable over time.

Group Americas1) NL Life SE Plc

Scenario 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Equity markets (25%) (8%) (11%) (24%) (29%) (2%) (5%) 2% (5%)

Equity markets +25% 2% 7% 14% 20% (1%) 1% (3%) (1%)

Interest rates -50bps (0%) 0% 1% (3%) 7% 9% (2%) (1%)

Interest rates +50bps (1%) 1% 0% 4% (8%) (8%) 1% 1%

Curve steepening +10bps (2%) n.a. n.a. n.a. (7%) n.a. n.a. n.a.

Govt spreads excl EIOPA
VA -50bps 0% 3% n.a. n.a. (3%) 3% 4% 5%

Govt spreads excl EIOPA
VA +50bps 0% (2%) n.a. n.a. 6% (2%) (4%) (5%)

Non-govt spreads excl
EIOPA VA2) -50bps (1%) 0% (3%) (1%) 11% 9% (9%) (10%)

Non-govt spreads excl
EIOPA VA2) +50bps (1%) 0% 4% 1% (11%) (10%) 1% 6%

US Credit Defaults3) ~+200 bps (17%) (18%) (38%) (38%) n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

UFR -15bps (2%) (2%) n.a. n.a. (6%) (6%) n.a. n.a.

Longevity4) +5% (5%) (7%) (8%) (12%) (8%) (10%) (2%) (3%)

Mortgage spreads -50bps 2% 2% n.a. n.a. 6% 6% n.a. n.a.

Mortgage spreads +50bps (2%) (2%) n.a. n.a. (6%) (6%) n.a. n.a.

EIOPA VA -5bps 0% 0% n.a. n.a. 1% (1%) n.a. n.a.

EIOPA VA +5bps (0%) 0% n.a. n.a. (1%) 1% n.a. n.a.
1 The sensitivities presented for Americas includes US regulated (life) companies, non-regulated holding companies and the employee pension plan.

The sensitivities are presented on a Solvency II basis, after application of the conversion methodology to US regulated (life) companies.
2 Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads.
3 Additional 130 bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration.
4 Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5%.

Aegon Annual Report on Form 20-F 2021

A
bout A

egon
G

overnance and risk m
anagem

ent
Financial inform

ation
N

on-financial inform
ation